OAK RIDGE BOARD OF BUILDING

AND HOUSING CODE APPEALS

MINUTES
DATE: 
November 11, 2010
LOCATION: 
Municipal Building Training Room

PRESIDING: 
Dr. Bruce LeForce
PRESENT: 
Dr. Bruce LeForce, Joseph Lee, Philip Nipper, John Russell, Amy Seiber, Hugh Ward
ALSO
PRESENT: 
City of Oak Ridge: Kay Littlejohn, Tim Cochran, Denny Boss, Ken Krushenski, Arnold Blackwell, Jake Martin, Kathryn Baldwin.Court Reporter: Mary Posey. Oak Ridger Newspaper: John Huotari, Scott Fraker. Oak Ridge Fire Dept: Bill Henry. Applewood Apts: Tammy Sandlin, Ben Tedder and Joseph Levitt. Citizens: James Cape. Corum Engineering: Ron Corum.
ABSENT: Aaron Wells
Ms. Littlejohn took roll.

Ms. Littlejohn presented the minutes from the meeting on October 14, 2010. Mr. Russell made a motion to accept the minutes of October 14, 2010.  Mr. Ward seconded the motion. Motion passed unanimously.

Hearing of Cases:
Case No. 10-21
Joseph J. Levitt, Jr, 115 E Hunter Circle:

Exterior of the building is in violation of Section(s) IPMC 302.1; 302.3; 304.2; 304.3; 304.4; 304.5; 304.6; 304.7; 304.8; 304.10; 304.12; 304.13; 305.3; 307.1; 504.1; 505.4.
Interior:
Apartment A is in violation of Section(s) IPMC 304.13; 304.15; 305.1; 305.3; 504.1; 605.3; 13-205(3).

Apartment B-C is in violation of Section(s) IPMC 304.15; 305.3; 604.1; 605.3.

Apartment E-F is in violation of Section(s) IPMC 304.13.2; 304.15; 305.1; 305.3; 604.1; 605.3.

Apartment H-J is in violation of Section(s) IPMC 305.3; 604.1; 605.3.

Apartment K is in violation of Section(s) IPMC 304.13.2; 304.15; 305.3; 501.2; 604.1; 605.2; 605.3.

Apartment L-M is in violation of Section(s) IPMC 302.1; 304.13; 304.15; 305.1; 305.3; 504.1; 604.1; 605.3.

Case No. 10-22

Joseph J. Levitt, Jr, 105 E Hunter Circle:

Exterior of the building is in violation of Section(s) IPMC 302.1; 302.3; 304.2; 304.3; 304.4; 304.5; 304.6; 304.7; 304.8; 304.10; 304.12; 304.13.

Interior:
Apartment A is in violation of Section(s) IPMC 304.13; 305.1; 305.3; 504.1; 602.2; 604.1; 605.2; 605.3.

Apartment B is in violation of Section(s) IPMC 304.13.2; 304.15; 305.1; 305.3; 501.2; 604.1; 605.2; 605.3; 13-205(3).

Apartment F is in violation of Section(s) IPMC 302.1; 304.13.2; 304.15; 305.1; 305.3; 504.1; 602.2; 605.3.

Apartment G is in violation of Section(s) IPMC 305.1; 305.3; 604.1; 605.2; 605.3; 13-205(3).

Apartment H is in violation of Section(s) IPMC 304.13.2; 305.1; 604.1; 605.2; 605.3.

Apartment J is in violation of Section(s) IPMC 304.7; 604.1; 605.2; 605.3.

Apartment L is in violation of Section(s) IPMC 304.13.2; 305.1; 604.1; 605.2; 605.3.

Case No. 10-23

Joseph J. Levitt, Jr, 119 W Hunter Circle:

Exterior of the building is in violation of IPMC 302.1; 302.3; 304.2; 304.4; 304.5; 304.6; 304.7; 304.8; 304.10; 304.12; 304.13; 304.15; 305.3; 307.1; 504.1; 505.4.

Interior:
Apartment D is in violation of Section(s) of IPMC 304.13; 304.15; 305.1; 305.3; 504.1; 605.3; 13-205(3).

Apartment F is in violation of Section(s) of IPMC 302.1; 304.13.2; 305.3.

Apartment J is in violation of Section(s) of IPMC 304.13.2; 305.3; 501.2; 604.1; 605.2.

Apartment M is in violation of Section(s) of IPMC 304.13.2; 304.15; 305.3; 605.3.

Case No. 10-24
Joseph J. Levitt, Jr. 121 W Hunter Circle:

Exterior of the building is in violation of IPMC 302.1; 302.3; 304.6; 304.7; 304.8; 304.13; 304.5; 304.10; 304.12; 305.3; 504.1; 505.4.

Interior:
Apartment(s) A, B, C, D, E, F, G, and L were locked and not inspected, therefore they are in general considered to be in violation of part or all of Section(s) IPMC 304; 305; 307.

Apartment H is in violation of Section(s) IPMC 302.1; 304.13.2; 304.15; 305.3; 501.2; 605.2; 605.3.

Apartment J is in violation of Section(s) IPMC 302.1; 304.13.2; 304.15; 305.1; 501.2; 602.2; 604.1; 605.2; 605.3.

Apartment K is in violation of Section(s) IPMC 302.1; 304.13.2; 304.15; 501.2; 605.2; 605.3.

Apartment M is in violation of Section(s) IPMC 304.13.2; 304.15; 305.3; 504.1; 602.2; 605.2; 605.3.

Board Chairman Dr. LeForce set ground rules for meeting.  He asked that the City present its cases and recommendations, and then allow Mr. Levitt and Board members an opportunity to question City staff.  Mr. Levitt would then be given an opportunity to present any information, with a 20-minute time limit, and to keep discussions limited to the four cases currently in front of the Board.  Then Board members would be able to ask questions of City staff or Mr. Levitt and open discussion of the current cases, then to open the floor for motions.

Mr. Lee made a motion to put open case status first on the agenda. Motion failed for lack of a second.
Mr. Boss presented all four cases together - 10-21; 10-22; 10-23; 10-24. City staff is recommending that an order to repair be issued for the above cases. It is also staff’s recommendation that the owner be ordered to provide staff with a reasonable timetable of when the repairs would begin and the estimated time to complete those repairs. This timetable should address the major structural items and safety issues first. The timetable should also include the method in which the structural items will be repaired. This information should be available to the City staff and the Board by the next board meeting on December 9, 2010.
Mr. Nipper asked the City staff if any updates or reinspections have been performed. Mr. Boss stated only one reinspection at 119 E Hunter Circle and only one unit inspected, which was in compliance as of  April 20, 2010.  Mr. Lee asked if any permits have been applied for or issued since August 2009. Mr. Boss stated that permits are not issued for repairs unless major structural issues are involved, and none have been issued.  Mr. Lee stated, therefore, as in the summary provided entitled “Applewood Apartment’s 4 Building Status (November 3, 2010)” that only three of the forty-eight units are in compliance. Mr. Boss said yes.  Mr. Lee stated that therefore the rate of compliance is less than 50%?  Mr. Boss said yes.

Dr. LeForce then opened the floor to Mr. Levitt, reminding him of the 20-minute time limit. 

Mr. Levitt reiterated the 2004-2008 time frame when he assumed the City or KCDC would be purchasing these properties.  He also stated the City wants these buildings torn down, not repaired, and that for four years no repairs were made since he assumed that the property would be sold.  Now, in the past two years they have been trying to catch up on maintenance.  Mr. Levitt presented a maintenance log from October 2009 to the present of maintenance work that has been done.   He also stated that asbestos has slowed down the work.  Mr. Levitt also presented some photos of maintenance work that has been done.  Mr. Tedder stated that the main girder has been replaced in two buildings and three load-bearing walls replaced.  Mr. Levitt also stated that these four properties have been at the end of their priority list.
Mr. Boss stated that the city has not presented a priority list and that these were only the last four inspected. The buildings were inspected as City staff was available and had time, not in any order. They would have liked to have inspected all thirteen at once but staff and time would not allow.  Mr. Lee asked if it is not reasonable to repair all thirteen buildings at the same time.  Mr. Boss replied that he feels Mr. Levitt is financially stable and able to address all thirteen buildings at one time.

Mr. Levitt stated that crews there now are not part of regular staff.  Mr. Boss stated that structural repairs have not been inspected and that the City was unaware that any had been done.  No reinspections have been requested or made. 
Mr. Levitt stated that there are some twenty cases in City Court and that he wants to deal with the whole problem not individual buildings.  Mr. Lee asked Mr. Levitt why is it the City’s responsibility to prepare, plan, and follow up on repairs when that is the owner’s responsibility. He also stated that he feels the owner has not complied previously and has no intention to comply now.  He said that the City has gone to considerable time and cost expense to inspect and prepare summaries of work needed.

Mr. Lee made a motion that the structures at 105 E Hunter Circle, 115 E Hunter Circle, 119 W Hunter Circle and 121 W Hunter Circle be declared unfit for human occupation or use under the City Code Section 13-205(3) and that the structures should be declared a nuisance under City Code Section 13-205(4).  Mr. Nipper seconded the motion.  Mr. Nipper stated that he would vote in favor of this motion based on structural deficiencies of these buildings and that City staff has no knowledge of any deficiencies being corrected.  Floor joists and main girders need replacing. These are safety issues affecting the tenants of these buildings.  Out of concern for the safety and well-being of the tenants, he will vote in favor of this motion.

Mr. Ward asked how many tenants are currently renting these units.  Ms. Sandlin answered that 14-16 units are currently rented. Mr. Ward asked if any children are currently in these units.  Mr. Tedder said there is one family with one child in these four buildings.  Mr. Russell asked about sanitary issues.  Mr. Levitt said all leaves and hazards have been cleaned up.  Structural issues are being dealt with first.  Mr. Ward asked why there had been no follow-up by city staff.  Mr. Boss said that an administrative warrant has to be obtained to allow city staff on the property, or Mr. Levitt has to request the inspections.

Mr. Lee repeated his motion.  Dr. LeForce voted no.  Mr. Lee, Mr. Nipper, Mr. Russell, Ms. Seiber and Mr. Ward voted yes. Motion passed, 5 yes to 1 no.

Mr. Ward made a motion to amend Mr. Lee’s motion to allow 30 days for Mr. Levitt to prepare and submit a time line for repairs. Mr. Russell seconded the amendment. Mr. Lee stated he rejects the amendment to allow any more time. Mr. Russell and Mr. Ward voted for the amendment. Mr. Lee, Mr. Nipper, Ms Seiber, and Dr. LeForce voted against. Amendment failed,  2 yes to 4 no votes.
Mr. Lee made a motion that the structures at 105 E Hunter Circle, 115 E Hunter Circle, 119 W Hunter Circle and 121 W Hunter Circle, be ordered vacated and demolished.  Mr. Nipper asked Mr. Krushenski what responsibility the city would have to relocate these tenants. Mr. Krushenski said no precedent has been set, so at this time he is unsure.  Mr. Lee, Mr. Nipper, Mr. Russell, Ms. Seiber and Dr. LeForce voted yes, Mr. Ward voted no. Motion passed, 5 yes to 1 no.
Unfinished Business:
Case No. 10-12

Gail Vandenberg; 106 Evans Lane; violation to Section 13-205 Structures Unfit for Human Occupation or Use of the Oak Ridge Code of Ordinances.

This property has gone into foreclosure. The intention is to tear down the carport.
Case 10-19
Dan Shelton, 396-398 W. Outer Drive, violation to Sections 304.7 Roof/Drainage, 304.12 Handrails/Guardrails,  304.9 Overhang Extensions,  304.2 Protective Treatment,  and 304.4 Structural Members  of the International Property Maintenance Code.

A demolition permit has been obtained and is good for six months. This case cannot be carried to January 2011. Mr. Nipper made a motion to dismiss case 10-19. Mr. Russell seconded. Motion passed unanimously.
Communications and Miscellaneous Business:

Ms. Littlejohn presented five properties with outstanding liens in answer to Mr. Nipper’s request for information on outstanding liens:
226-228 Jefferson Avenue
$23,910.00

104 Jade Lane


$  2,800.00

218-220 Robertsville Road
$  6,000.00

121 Robin Lane

$  4034.18

322-324 W. Outer Drive
$14,657.38

Meeting adjourned at 4:50 p.m.

________________________________

Amy Seiber

Secretary

